



103654829

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office

## TRADEMARKS ONLY

| To the Director of the U. S. Patent and Trademark Office: Plea   | se record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.  |
|--|---|
| To the Director of the U. S. Patent and Trademark Office: Plea  1. Name of conveying party(ies):  Webster Bank, National Association  Individual(s)                      | 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)  Additional names, addresses, or citizenship attached? No  Name: Access Intelligence LLC  Street Address: 4 Choke Road, 2nd Floor  City: Rockville  State: MD  Country: USA Zip: 20850  Individual(s) Citizenship  Association Citizenship  Partnership Citizenship  Limited Partnership Citizenship  Corporation Citlzenship |
| Security Agreement Change of Name Other Termination and Release  | Other_LLC Citizenship DE  If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: Yes No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment)   |
| A. Rademark Application No.(s)  See Schedule A attached  C. Identification or Description of Trademark(s) (and Filing  5. Name & address of party to whom correspondence | B. Trademark Registration No.(s)  See Schedule A attached  Additional sheet(s) attached? Yes No  Date if Application or Registration Number is unknown):  6. Total number of applications and   |
| Concerning document should be mailed: Name: Thomas Fahey Internal Address: National Corporate  | registrations involved: 66  7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$ 1665.00   |
| Research, Ltd.  Street Address: 1100 G Street NW Suite 420   | Authorized to be charged to deposit account  Enclosed   |
| City: Washington  State: DC Zip: $20005$ Phone Number: $800)494-5225$ Docket Number: $F143291$ Email Address: $tfahey@nationalcorp.com$                                  | 8. Payment Information:  02/95/2013 KNGUYEN1 00000049 1669417  Deposit Accountinumbers 40.00  Authorized User Name 1625.00  |
| 9. Signature:  Signature  Matthew R. Pierce  Name of Person Signing  | 1/30/13  Date  Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:  |

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Branch, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

Schedule A

to

## Termination and Release of Grant of Security Interest (Trademarks) dated as of December 27, 2012

| MARK               | REGISTRATION<br>NO./SERIAL NO. | REGISTRATION DATE |
|--------------------|--------------------------------|-------------------|
| AIR SAFETY WEEK    | 1,669,417/                     | 12/24/1991        |
|                    | 74/110,205                     |                   |
| AIRCRAFT VALUE     | 2,325,731/                     | 03/07/2003        |
| NEWS               | 75/571,323                     |                   |
| AIRLINE BUSINESS   | 2,984,404/                     | 08/09/2005        |
| REPORT             | 78/503,634                     |                   |
| AIRLINE FINANCIAL  | 1,671,502/                     | 01/07/1992        |
| NEWS               | 74/109,302                     |                   |
| ASSOCIATION OF     | 2,986,597/                     | 08/16/2005        |
| REGISTERED MEDICAL | 76/554,194                     |                   |
| PROFESSIONALS      |                                |                   |
| AVIATION           | 2,656,319/                     | 12/03/2008        |
| MAINTENANCE        | 76/349,630                     |                   |
| AVIATION TODAY     | 2,301,575/                     | 12/21/1999        |
|                    | 75/461,366                     |                   |
| AVIATION TODAY'S   | 3,463,853/                     | 07/08/2008        |
| VERY LIGHT JET     | 77/255,605                     |                   |
| REPORT             |                                |                   |
| AVIONICS           | 1,614,812/                     | 09/25/1990        |
| , .                | 73/745,093                     |                   |
| BROADBAND LEADERS  | 3,058,344/                     | 02/07/2006        |
| RETREAT            | 78/608444                      |                   |
| BUSINESS AND       | 3,030,924/                     | 12/13/2005        |
| REGIONAL AEROSPACE | 78/564649                      |                   |
| DIRECTORY          |                                |                   |
| CABLE TODAY        | 2,710,304/                     | 04/29/2003        |
|                    | 75/671675                      |                   |
| CABLE WORLD        | 3,223,131/                     | 03/27/2007        |
|                    | 78/946966                      |                   |
| CABLEFAX CONTENT   | 3,529,460/                     | 11/04/2008        |
| BUSINESS           | 77/395,523                     |                   |
| CABLEFAX DAILY     | 1,995,117/                     | 08/20/1996        |
|                    | 74/691,668                     |                   |

EMM-1097434\_1.doc

|                       | REGISTRATION             |                       |
|-----------------------|--------------------------|-----------------------|
| MARK                  | NO:/SERIAL NO:           | REGISTRATION DATE     |
|                       |                          |                       |
| CABLEFAX LEADERS      | 3,042,997/               | 01/10/2006            |
| RETREAT               | 78/608,467               |                       |
| CABLEFAX MAGAZINE     | 3,065,681/               | 03/07/2006            |
|                       | 78/564,672               |                       |
| CARD NEWS             | 1,813,655/               | 12/28/1993            |
|                       | 74/328,000               |                       |
| CHEMICAL              | 532,465/                 | 10/24/1950            |
| ENGINEERING           | 71/580,249               |                       |
| CHEMINNOVATIONS       | 3,862,083/               | 10/12/2010            |
|                       | 77/911,765               |                       |
| CODE IT RIGHT ON LINE | Pending/                 | Filed on 04/02/2007   |
|                       | 77/146,368               |                       |
| COMMUNICATIONS        | 3,520,516/               | 10/21/2008            |
| TECHNOLOGY            | 77/455,388               |                       |
| COMMUNICATIONS        | 3,529,474/               | 11/04/2008            |
| TECHNOLOGY'S IT       | 77/433,987               |                       |
| EXECUTIVE             |                          |                       |
| COMMUNICATIONS        | 2,794,107/               | 12/16/2003            |
| TODAY                 | 76/456,134               |                       |
| COMMUTER REGIONAL     | 1,680,331/               | 03/24/1992            |
| AIRLINE NEWS          | 74/124,745               | 10/00/0000            |
| DEVILLE               | 3,721,364/               | 12/08/2009            |
|                       | 77/698,223               | 0.5 (0.0 (0.0 0.0     |
| CONTEXO MEDIA         | 3,432,793/               | 05/20/2008            |
|                       | 78/687,982               | D'1 1 05/14/2010      |
| CONTEXO UNIVERSITY    | Pending/                 | Filed on 05/14/2010   |
| -                     | 85/038,821               | 11/04/2009            |
| CT REPORTS            | 3,529,482/               | 11/04/2008            |
| Omio Diber Die        | 77/459,189               | 06/09/2009            |
| CT'S PIPELINE         | 3,634,436/               | 00/09/2009            |
| DADATECIDI ANIT       | 77/582,999<br>3,434,758/ | 05/27/2008            |
| DARATECHPLANT         | 77/267,019               | 03/27/2008            |
| DCD BUSINESS REPORT   | 2,993,516/               | 09/06/2005            |
| DCD BUSINESS REPORT   | 78/496,804               | 07/00/2003            |
| DEDICATED TO THE      | 3,019,054/               | 11/29/2005            |
| BUSINESS OF MEDICINE  | 76/554,193               | 11/2/12003            |
| DEFENSE DAILY         | 1,474,110/               | 01/26/1988            |
| DELEIJE DAIT I        | 73/611,876               | 01/20/1700            |
| DEFENSE DAILY         | 3,114,291/               | 07/11/2006            |
| NETWORK               | 78/679,314               | 0 // 11/ <b>2</b> 000 |
| DEFENSE DAILY'S       | 3,201,647/               | 01/23/2007            |
| CAPITOL HILL REPORT   | 78/838,675               | 01/25/2007            |
| CAPITOL HILL KEPOKI   | /0/030,0/3               |                       |

|                     | REGISTRATION             | REGISTRATION DATE |
|---------------------|--------------------------|-------------------|
| MARK                | NO./SERIAL NO.           | REGISTRATION DATE |
| DEFENSE TODAY       | 3,026,831/               | 12/13/2005        |
| DEFENSE TODAT       | 78/391,339               | 12/13/2003        |
| DEFENSE WEEK        | 1,680,313/               | 03/24/1992        |
| DEI ENGE WEEK       | 74/104,570               | 03/2 ((1))/2      |
| ELECTRONIC GAMING   | 2,820,535/               | 03/02/2004        |
| BUSINESS            | 76/515,387               |                   |
| ELECTRONIC          | 2,986,702/               | 08/16/2005        |
| PAYMENTS WEEK       | 78/503,627               |                   |
| FIBER OPTICS        | 3,045,444/               | 01/17/2006        |
| FORECAST            | 78/498,849               |                   |
| FILM & VIDEO        | 2,991,102/               | 09/06/2003        |
|                     | 76/557,983               |                   |
| HELICOPTER NEWS     | 3,668,961/               | 08/18/2009        |
|                     | 77/654,096               |                   |
| INSIDE DIGITAL TV   | 3,054,932/               | 01/31/2006        |
|                     | 78/563,725               |                   |
| IP SATELLITE SUMMIT | 3,633,488/               | 06/02/2009        |
|                     | 77/679,733               |                   |
| MIN MEDIA INDUSTRY  | 1,828,228/               | 03/29/1994        |
| NEWSLETTER          | 74/224,113               |                   |
| MIN'S B2B           | 3,063,100/               | 02/28/2006        |
|                     | 78/565,411               |                   |
| PLATINUM PR AWARDS  | 2,346,836/               | 05/02/2000        |
|                     | 75/624,987               |                   |
| PR NEWS             | 1,832,719/               | 04/26/1994        |
|                     | 74/299,272               | 10/10/000         |
| REGIONAL AVIATION   | 3,008,094/               | 10/18/2005        |
| NEWS                | 78/528,311               | 0.5/11/0004       |
| REGISTERED MEDICAL  | 2,841,962/               | 05/11/2004        |
| CODER               | 76/508,769               | 03/08/2005        |
| RMC                 | 2,932,026/<br>76/514,855 | 03/08/2003        |
| DOTOD & WING        | <u> </u>                 | 12/16/1997        |
| ROTOR & WING        | 2,121,840/<br>75/245,680 | 12/10/1997        |
| SATELLITE           | 2,689,226/               | 02/18/2003        |
| SATELLITE           | 76/217,887               | 02/10/2003        |
| SATELLITE           | 2/774,239/               | 10/14/2003        |
| SATELLITE           | 76/494,656               | 10/11/2005        |
| SATELLITE BUSINESS  | 2,887,328/               | 09/21/2004        |
| SOLUTIONS           | 76/498,036               | 09/21/2001        |
| SATELLITE INDUSTRY  | 2,028,042/               | 12/31/1996        |
| DIRECTORY           | 75/049,498               | 220 0 21 27 2 0   |

| MARK                | REGISTRATION<br>NO//SERIAL NO. | REGISTRATION DATE |
|---------------------|--------------------------------|-------------------|
| SATELLITE NEWS      | 1,166,458/                     | 08/25/1981        |
| SATELETTE IVE WO    | 73/168,128                     | 00/23/1901        |
| SATELLITE TODAY     | 2,296,603/                     | 11/30/1999        |
|                     | 75/352,070                     |                   |
| SATELLITE           | 2,299,103/                     | 12/07/1999        |
| TRANSPONDER GUIDE   | 75/571,301                     |                   |
| SATELLITE           | 3,153,880/                     | 10/10/2006        |
| TRANSPONDER GUIDE   | 78/747,402                     |                   |
| STUDIO MONTHLY      | 2,986,706/                     | 08/16/2005        |
|                     | 78/512,950                     | ·                 |
| STUDIO SHOOT POST   | 3,069,420/                     | 03/14/2006        |
| DELIVER             | 78/512,949                     |                   |
| THE LDC FORUM       | 3,651,063/                     | 12/11/2007        |
|                     | 77/102,325                     |                   |
| TR2 TERROR RESPONSE | 3,065,657/                     | 03/07/2005        |
| TECHNOLOGY REPORT   | 78/562,760                     |                   |
| VIA SATELLITE       | 1,685,277/                     | 05/05/1992        |
|                     | 74/112,026                     |                   |
|                     |                                |                   |

## TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST (TRADEMARKS)

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST (TRADEMARKS) ("Release"), dated as of December 27, 2012 by WEBSTER BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, a national association (the "Lender") in favor of ACCESS INTELLIGENCE LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "Company").

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms of that certain Grant of Security Interest (Trademarks) (the "Agreement"), dated as of March 29, 2011, by and between the Company and the Lender, the Company granted to the Lender a security interest in the Trademarks (as defined in the Agreement) identified on Schedule A attached hereto; and

WHEREAS, the Lender wishes to terminate and release the security interest in the Trademarks identified on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto, and filed on May 3, 2011 with the United States Patent and Trademark Office in Reel: 4533; Frame: 0076,

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Lender hereby terminates and releases its security interest in the Trademarks and terminates the Agreement.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank]

EMM-1097434\_1.doc

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Lender has executed this Release, to take effect as of the date first set forth above.

WEBSTER BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

By:

Name: Madeleine Follett

Title: Vice President

Schedule A to

## Termination and Release of Grant of Security Interest (Trademarks) dated as of December 27, 2012

| MARK  | REGISTRATION NO./SERIAL NO. | REGISTRATION DATE |
|---|-----------------------------|-------------------|
| AIR SAFETY WEEK                                       | 1,669,417/<br>74/110,205    | 12/24/1991        |
| AIRCRAFT VALUE<br>NEWS                                | 2,325,731/<br>75/571,323    | 03/07/2003        |
| AIRLINE BUSINESS<br>REPORT                            | 2,984,404/<br>78/503,634    | 08/09/2005        |
| AIRLINE FINANCIAL<br>NEWS                             | 1,671,502/<br>74/109,302    | 01/07/1992        |
| ASSOCIATION OF<br>REGISTERED MEDICAL<br>PROFESSIONALS | 2,986,597/<br>76/554,194    | 08/16/2005        |
| AVIATION<br>MAINTENANCE                               | 2,656,319/<br>76/349,630    | 12/03/2008        |
| AVIATION TODAY  | 2,301,575/<br>75/461,366    | 12/21/1999        |
| AVIATION TODAY'S<br>VERY LIGHT JET<br>REPORT          | 3,463,853/<br>77/255,605    | 07/08/2008        |
| AVIONICS  | 1,614,812/<br>73/745,093    | 09/25/1990        |
| BROADBAND LEADERS<br>RETREAT                          | 3,058,344/<br>78/608444     | 02/07/2006        |
| BUSINESS AND<br>REGIONAL AEROSPACE<br>DIRECTORY       | 3,030,924/<br>78/564649     | 12/13/2005        |
| CABLE TODAY   | 2,710,304/<br>75/671675     | 04/29/2003        |
| CABLE WORLD   | 3,223,131/<br>78/946966     | 03/27/2007        |
| CABLEFAX CONTENT<br>BUSINESS                          | 3,529,460/<br>77/395,523    | 11/04/2008        |
| CABLEFAX DAILY  | 1,995,117/<br>74/691,668    | 08/20/1996        |

EMM-1097434\_1.doc

| MARK   | REGISTRATION<br>NO./SERIAL NO. | REGISTRATION DATE  |
|--|--------------------------------|--|
| tender visit in a supplication of the supplica |                                | factor in the capability transmission temperature and a second accomplished transmission of the capability of the capabi |
| CABLEFAX LEADERS   | 3,042,997/                     | 01/10/2006   |
| RETREAT  | 78/608,467                     |  |
| CABLEFAX MAGAZINE  | 3,065,681/                     | 03/07/2006   |
|  | 78/564,672                     |  |
| CARD NEWS  | 1,813,655/                     | 12/28/1993   |
|  | 74/328,000                     |  |
| CHEMICAL   | 532,465/                       | 10/24/1950   |
| ENGINEERING  | 71/580,249                     | · ·  |
| CHEMINNOVATIONS  | 3,862,083/                     | 10/12/2010   |
|  | 77/911,765                     |  |
| CODE IT RIGHT ON LINE  | Pending/                       | Filed on 04/02/2007  |
|  | 77/146,368                     |  |
| COMMUNICATIONS   | 3,520,516/                     | 10/21/2008   |
| TECHNOLOGY   | 77/455,388                     |  |
| COMMUNICATIONS   | 3,529,474/                     | 11/04/2008   |
| TECHNOLOGY'S IT  | 77/433,987                     |  |
| EXECUTIVE  |                                |  |
| COMMUNICATIONS   | 2,794,107/                     | 12/16/2003   |
| TODAY  | 76/456,134                     |  |
| COMMUTER REGIONAL  | 1,680,331/                     | 03/24/1992   |
| AIRLINE NEWS   | 74/124,745                     |  |
| DEVILLE  | 3,721,364/                     | 12/08/2009   |
|  | 77/698,223                     |  |
| CONTEXO MEDIA  | 3,432,793/                     | 05/20/2008   |
|  | 78/687,982                     |  |
| CONTEXO UNIVERSITY   | Pending/                       | Filed on 05/14/2010  |
|  | 85/038,821                     | 1.10.110.00  |
| CT REPORTS   | 3,529,482/                     | 11/04/2008   |
|  | 77/459,189                     | 06/00/0000   |
| CT'S PIPELINE  | 3,634,436/                     | 06/09/2009   |
|  | 77/582,999                     | 05/07/0000   |
| DARATECHPLANT  | 3,434,758/                     | 05/27/2008   |
| DOD DUIGNIEGG DEDORT   | 77/267,019                     | 09/06/2005   |
| DCD BUSINESS REPORT  | 2,993,516/                     | 09/06/2003   |
| PRDICATED TO THE   | 78/496,804                     | 11/29/2005   |
| DEDICATED TO THE   | 3,019,054/                     | 11/29/2003   |
| BUSINESS OF MEDICINE   | 76/554,193                     | 01/26/1988   |
| DEFENSE DAILY  | 1,474,110/                     | 01/20/1900   |
| DEFENCE DAILY  | 73/611,876                     | 07/11/2006   |
| DEFENSE DAILY  | 3,114,291/                     | 0//11/2000   |
| NETWORK  | 78/679,314                     | 01/23/2007   |
| DEFENSE DAILY'S  | 3,201,647/                     | 01/23/200/   |
| CAPITOL HILL REPORT  | 78/838,675                     |  |

| MARK                | REGISTRATION NO./SERIAL NO. | REGISTRATION DATE |
|---------------------|-----------------------------|-------------------|
|                     | NO./SERIAL NO.              |                   |
| DEFENSE TODAY       | 3,026,831/                  | 12/13/2005        |
|                     | 78/391,339                  |                   |
| DEFENSE WEEK        | 1,680,313/                  | 03/24/1992        |
|                     | 74/104,570                  |                   |
| ELECTRONIC GAMING   | 2,820,535/                  | 03/02/2004        |
| BUSINESS            | 76/515,387                  | ,                 |
| ELECTRONIC          | 2,986,702/                  | 08/16/2005        |
| PAYMENTS WEEK       | 78/503,627                  |                   |
| FIBER OPTICS        | 3,045,444/                  | 01/17/2006        |
| FORECAST            | 78/498,849                  |                   |
| FILM & VIDEO        | 2,991,102/                  | 09/06/2003        |
|                     | 76/557,983                  |                   |
| HELICOPTER NEWS     | 3,668,961/                  | 08/18/2009        |
|                     | 77/654,096                  |                   |
| INSIDE DIGITAL TV   | 3,054,932/                  | 01/31/2006        |
|                     | 78/563,725                  |                   |
| IP SATELLITE SUMMIT | 3,633,488/                  | 06/02/2009        |
|                     | 77/679,733                  | · ·               |
| MIN MEDIA INDUSTRY  | 1,828,228/                  | 03/29/1994        |
| NEWSLETTER          | 74/224,113                  |                   |
| MIN'S B2B           | 3,063,100/                  | 02/28/2006        |
|                     | 78/565,411                  | >                 |
| PLATINUM PR AWARDS  | 2,346,836/                  | 05/02/2000        |
|                     | 75/624,987                  |                   |
| PR NEWS             | 1,832,719/                  | 04/26/1994        |
|                     | 74/299,272                  |                   |
| REGIONAL AVIATION   | 3,008,094/                  | 10/18/2005        |
| NEWS                | 78/528,311                  |                   |
| REGISTERED MEDICAL  | 2,841,962/                  | 05/11/2004        |
| CODER               | 76/508,769                  |                   |
| RMC                 | 2,932,026/                  | 03/08/2005        |
|                     | 76/514,855                  |                   |
| ROTOR & WING        | 2,121,840/                  | 12/16/1997        |
|                     | 75/245,680                  | 00/10/0000        |
| SATELLITE           | 2,689,226/                  | 02/18/2003        |
|                     | 76/217,887                  | 10/14/2002        |
| SATELLITE           | 2/774,239/                  | 10/14/2003        |
|                     | 76/494,656                  | 00/01/0004        |
| SATELLITE BUSINESS  | 2,887,328/                  | 09/21/2004        |
| SOLUTIONS           | 76/498,036                  | 12/21/1007        |
| SATELLITE INDUSTRY  | 2,028,042/                  | 12/31/1996        |
| DIRECTORY           | 75/049,498                  | <u> </u>          |

| MARK                | REGISTRATION NO:/SERIAL NO. | REGISTRATION DATE |
|---------------------|-----------------------------|-------------------|
| SATELLITE NEWS      | 1,166,458/                  | 08/25/1981        |
|                     | 73/168,128                  | 00.20.2502        |
| SATELLITE TODAY     | 2,296,603/                  | 11/30/1999        |
|                     | 75/352,070                  |                   |
| SATELLITE           | 2,299,103/                  | 12/07/1999        |
| TRANSPONDER GUIDE   | 75/571,301                  | •                 |
| SATELLITE           | 3,153,880/                  | 10/10/2006        |
| TRANSPONDER GUIDE   | 78/747,402                  |                   |
| STUDIO MONTHLY      | 2,986,706/                  | 08/16/2005        |
|                     | 78/512,950                  |                   |
| STUDIO SHOOT POST   | 3,069,420/                  | 03/14/2006        |
| DELIVER             | 78/512,949                  | -                 |
| THE LDC FORUM       | 3,651,063/                  | 12/11/2007        |
|                     | 77/102,325                  |                   |
| TR2 TERROR RESPONSE | 3,065,657/                  | 03/07/2005        |
| TECHNOLOGY REPORT   | 78/562,760                  |                   |
| VIA SATELLITE       | 1,685,277/                  | 05/05/1992        |
|                     | 74/112,026                  |                   |
|                     |                             |                   |

**RECORDED: 01/30/2013**